
 
 

TOWN OF JAMES ISLAND 
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 

Town Hall 
1122 Dills Bluff Road, James Island, SC 29412 

BZA AGENDA 
November 21st, 2023 

5:00 PM 
NOTICE OF THIS MEETING WAS POSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

 

(MEETING WILL BE STREAMED ON THE TOWN WEBSITE jamesislandsc.us) 
 

Members of the public addressing the Board in support or opposition of this case at Town Hall must 
sign in. The Town invites the public to submit comments on this case prior to the meeting via email to 

kcrane@jamesislandsc.us referencing the Case #. Emailed comments not sent to this email address, 
and comments that don’t include a home address for the record, will not be accepted. 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

 
II. COMPLIANCE WITH THE FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT 

 
III. INTRODUCTIONS  

 
IV. REVIEW SUMMARY (MINUTES) FROM THE MAY 16th, 2023, BZA MEETING 

 

V. BRIEF THE PUBLIC ON THE PROCEDURES OF THE BZA 
 

VI. ADMINISTER THE OATH TO THOSE PRESENTING TESTIMONY 
 

VII. REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING APPLICATION: 
 

1. CASE #BZAS-10-23-028 
Special Exception request for placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR) 

Zoning District and the South Village Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O) 

Zoning District, Town of James Island (TMS #427-01-00-059) 

 

VIII. ADDITIONAL BUSINESS: 
1. Next Meeting Date: December 19th, 2023 
 

IX. ADJOURN 
 
 
 
 
 

 
     
*Full packet available for public review Monday through Friday during normal business hours.  
 

mailto:kcrane@jamesislandsc.us
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  Town of James Island BZA Meeting of November 21, 2023 
Staff Review, Case # BZAS-10-23-028 
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Staff Review: 

The applicant, Benjamin Levitt of Folly Road Property LLC, is seeking a Special Exception for the 

placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR) Zoning District and the South Village 

Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O) Zoning District at 1406 Folly Road. 1406 Folly 

Road (TMS #425-02-00-195) is 0.51 acres in size and currently hosts a vacant single-family 

residence that was constructed in 1953 according to Charleston County tax records. Adjacent 

property to the north (Folly Road Auto Repair), east, and south are in the Town of James Island 

and are zoned RSL. The properties to the north and south have a future land use of Residential 

Office. The adjacent parcel to the west is zoned General Business and is in the City of 

Charleston (Publix, Ace Hardware, California Tortilla, AT&T, Pink Polish, Pluff Mud Pottery, Fire 

Grill.) Additional uses within 300’ include a bank (South Carolina Federal), restaurants (The 

Great Greek) vehicle service (Fins Car Wash), Fast Food (Jersey Mikes), medical office (Folly 

Road Dental Care), liquor sales (Synergy) and parcels in the Town of James Island zoned RSL. 

Nonalcoholic beverage bars including coffee shops and smoothie bars, shall comply with the 

special exception procedures on a parcel zoned OR, according to Use Table 153.110. 

The applicant is seeking to utilize the property for the operation of a coffee shop and states 
that they are “eagerly looking forward to the opportunity to work with the Town of James 
Island to contribute positively to the community.”   

 
Findings of Fact: 

According to §153.045 E, Special Exceptions Approval Criteria of the Town of James Island 

Zoning and Land Development Regulations Ordinance (ZLDR), Special Exceptions may be 

approved only if the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that the proposed use: 

 E. (a):  Is consistent with the recommendations contained in the Town of James Island 

Comprehensive Plan and the character of the underlying zoning district “Purpose 

and Intent”;  

Response:  The Town of James Island Comprehensive Plan states that a strategy for the 

Town is “to preserve the many desirable characteristics of the Town, while 

allowing for positive growth patterns” as well as to “encourage commercial 

structures that are in character with and maintain the suburban nature of the 

area”. An Economic Development Strategy is to “encourage a variety of diverse 

commercial uses that will benefit the Town as a whole”, while an Economic 

Development need is to assist with “planning techniques to assist 

redevelopment efforts to improve Town aesthetics”.  In addition, the applicant 

intends to rehabilitate the existing residential structure for the new use, 

therefore this application is consistent with the recommendations contained in 

the Town of James Island Comprehensive Plan.  
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E (b): Is compatible with existing uses in the vicinity and will not adversely affect the 

general welfare or character of the immediate community; 

 

Response: Nearby properties have a wide range of existing uses including vehicle service, 

restaurant general, fast food, banks, retail services, liquor sales, nail care 

services, and medical offices.  In addition, the applicant’s letter of intent states, 

“It is easily accessible, has ample parking, so as not to adversely affect the 

immediate community. Adjacent to an auto repair shop and only two houses – 

neighbors have no objection to the new use.” Therefore, the use may be 

compatible with most of the existing uses in the vicinity and should not 

adversely affect the general welfare or character of the immediate community.  

 

E (c): Adequate provision is made for such items as: setbacks, buffering (including 

fences and/or landscaping) to protect adjacent properties from the possible 

adverse influence of the proposed use, such as noise, vibration, dust, glare, odor, 

traffic congestion and similar factors;  

 

Response: A comprehensive landscaping and site plan is required during the Site Plan 

Review process to address supplemental buffering, fencing requirements, 

parking, lighting, and setbacks. The applicant has presented a site plan showing 

the required landscape buffering, fencing, and parking. In their letter of intent, 

the applicant states that “setbacks and buffering including both fencing and 

landscaping will protect the residential areas” and that “there will be an 

abundance of parking for both cars and bicycles”. Furthermore, all applicants 

are required to meet Town ordinances concerning any factors mentioned in 

Criteria C. 

 

E (d): Where applicable, will be developed in a way that will preserve and incorporate 

any important natural features; 

 

Response: The site plan submitted by the applicant shows the preservation and 
incorporation of multiple important natural features including three live oaks 
that are 47”, 42” and 39” DBH. In his letter of intent, the applicant states that 
“a professional arborist developed a plan to protect 3 large grand live oak trees 
and natural features. The plan helped adjust pathways and provided a multi-
year service plan to ensure the health of said trees”. Additionally, the vegetated 
buffer at the rear of the parcel will be maintained and supplemented.  
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E (e): Complies with all applicable rules, regulations, laws and standards of this 

Ordinance, including but not limited to any use conditions, zoning district 

standards, or Site Plan Review requirements of this Ordinance; and 

 

Response: The applicant is in the process of ensuring compliance with the applicable 

regulations.  

 

E (f): Vehicular traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads shall not be 

hindered or endangered. 

 

Response: The applicant’s letter of intent states: “To ensure traffic of people and vehicles 

will not be hindered there will be an abundance of parking for both cars and 

bicycles in addition to the development of a multi-use path on Folly Road”. The 

site plan submitted by the applicant shows vehicle parking and bike parking 

over the required amounts, as well as the required 12’ separated multi-use 

path. Therefore, vehicle traffic and pedestrian movement on adjacent roads 

should not be hindered or endangered.  

 
 
In granting a Special Exception, the Board of Zoning Appeals may attach to it such conditions 
regarding the location, character, or other features of the proposed building or structure as the 
Board may consider advisable to protect established property values in the surrounding area or 
to promote the public health, safety, or general welfare (§153.045 E 2).  
 

Action: 

The Board of Zoning Appeals may approve, approve with conditions, or deny Case # BZAS-10-
23-028 (Special Exception Request for placement of a coffee shop in the Residential Office (OR) 
Zoning District and the South Village Area of the Folly Road Corridor Overlay (FRC-O) Zoning 
District) based on the “Findings of Fact” listed above, unless additional information is deemed 
necessary to make an informed decision.  

 

 



 Benjamin Levitt  Sept 15, 2023 
 1608 Camp Rd #70 
 Charlerston, SC 29412 

 Town of James Island  Zoning and Planning Department 
 1122 Dills Bluff Road 
 James Island, SC 29412 

 Subject: Letter of Intent for Special Exception to Operate a Coffee Shop 

 I am writing to express my sincere interest in obtaining a special exemption to operate a small 
 coffee shop within the town of James Island.  To ensure compliance with the town's regulations 
 and address any concerns, I have developed a comprehensive plan for the proposed coffee 
 shop. I am committed to operating within the parameters set by the town and have taken the 
 following factors into consideration: 

 A.  Granting a special exception in this case would be beneficial for the community and align 
 with the town's comprehensive plan including the character of the “purpose and intent”. 

 B.  Location:1406 Folly Rd meets all the necessary requirements for a coffee shop 
 operation.  It is easily accessible, has ample parking, so as not to adversely affect the 
 immediate community.  Adjacent to an auto repair shop and only two houses - neighbors 
 have no objection to the new use. 

 C.  Setbacks and buffering including both fencing and landscaping will protect the residential 
 areas. 

 D.  A professional arborist developed a plan to protect 3 large grand live oak trees and 
 natural features.  The plan helped adjust pathways and provided a multi year service 
 plan to ensure the health of said trees. 

 E.  The new use will comply with all applicable rules set by the town and has been 
 discussed with zoning prior to application to ensure all standards are met. 

 F.  To ensure traffic of people and vehicles will not be hindered there will be an abundance 
 of parking for both cars and bicycles in addition to the development of  a multi use path 
 on Folly Rd. 

 Thank you for considering my request. I am eagerly looking forward to the opportunity to work 
 with the Town of James Island to contribute positively to the community. Please do not hesitate 
 to contact me at your earliest convenience to schedule a meeting or request any additional 
 information. 

 Yours sincerely, 



 Ben Levitt 
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. EXT. WALLS AT LIVABLE AREA: 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH F.G. BATTS

BETWEEN STUDS. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SPECIFIC CONDITIONS.
EXTERIOR: 3/8" OSB SHEATHING W/ SPRAY FOAM INSULATION. BD W/
LATH & 1-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM OR SIDING. INTERIOR SIDE: 1/2" GYP
BOARD. TOTAL R VALUE = R-19. INTERIOR @ GARAGE: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP.
BD, TAPED.

2. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 2X
TREATED SILL AND SINGLE TOP PLATE (DBL PLATE @ BEARING WALL)
WITH 1/2" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. PLUMBING WALLS 2X6.

3. TYPICAL GARAGE/RESIDENCE SEPARATION WALL: 2X WOOD STUDS @
16" O.C. WITH 2X TREATED SILL & DBL. TOP PLATE WITH SHEATHING AS
NOTED BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND R-14 BATT INSULATION, 5 8"
TYP. "X" GYP. BD. @ GARAGE SIDE OF WALL & CEILING, & 1 2" GYP. BD
ON RESIDENCE SIDE OF WALL. FIRE BLOCKING AND SEPARATIONS
SHALL BE PROVIDED BY GC PER LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND CODE.

4. 1-3/4" MIN. SOLID CORE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING, TIGHT
FITTING DOOR W/ SWEEP AND GASKETS AT ENTRY TO HOUSE FROM
GARAGE. R302.5.1.

5. ROOF EDGE, VARIES PER EXTERIOR OPTION.
PLUMBING NOTES:
6. WATER HEATER - USE NON-RIGID CONNECTIONS. INSTALL P & T RELIEF

VALVE PIPED TO OUTSIDE OF DWELLING; 5 8" TYP. "X" GYP. B.D., SEE
GEN PLUMBING NOTES.

7. SINK W/ GARBAGE DISPOSAL.
8. SHOWER KIT W/ TEMP. GLASS ENCLOSURE W/ ALUM. FRAME. SHOWER

WALLS TO BE FINISHED W/ NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO CEILING OF 6'
ABOVE FLOOR (7' RECOMMENDED).

9. PRE-FABRICATED BATHTUB AND BATHTUB SURROUND BY
CONTRACTOR.

MEP NOTES:
10. WASHER & DRYER WITH HOT AND COLD WATER BIBB. PROVIDE G.I.

VENTING (MIN. 4" DIA.) FROM DRYER TO OUTSIDE NOT TO EXCEED 14'
COMBINED HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL IN LENGTH AND NOT TO
TERMINATE IN GARAGE. DAMPER AT END. PER MEP.

11. REFRIGERATOR SPACE - PROVIDE 1/2" C.W. LINE FOR ICE MAKER.PER
MEP.

STRUCTURE NOTES:
12. PROVIDE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS FOR ALL STAIRS, LANDINGS,

PERGOLA, STRUCTURE, ETC PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING.
EXTERIORS AND ROOFING:
13. CONTROL JOINTS AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PER MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.
14. INSTALLATION, SUBSTANTIATES, SUPPORTS, WATERPROOFING, AND

SURFACE PREPARATION OF/FOR ALL MATERIALS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

15. PROVIDE SOFFIT VENTS, RIDGE VENTS, OR OTHER VENTING AS
REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

16. SLOPE ALL ROOFS GREATER THAN MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

17. ALL ROOFS TO SLOPE TO ROOF CONDUCTOR/ROOF DRAIN.
18. PROVIDE SCUPPER AND RELIEF OUTLET AT ROOF AS REQUIRED.
19. EACH SURFACE TO HAVE MINIMUM (2) SCUPPERS.
20. ALL FINAL EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS,

PROCESS AND PROCEDURE PER GENERAL CONTRACTOR

  KEYED NOTES:

#1: CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND PIERS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
#2: ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH AND MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS.
#3: ALL STRUCTURE AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
#4: FINAL ROOFING AND ENCLOSURE DETAILING TBD BASED ON FINAL

MATERIAL SELECTIONS.
#5: INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE AND ROOF AS REQUIRED.
#6: ALL ROOF SURFACES SHOULD HAVE ROOF SCUPPERS AS REQUIRED.
#7: 6” MIN. RISER, LANDING AND STAIR AS REQUIRED.
#8: INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.
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GENERAL NOTES:

1. EXT. WALLS AT LIVABLE AREA: 2X6 STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH F.G.
BATTS BETWEEN STUDS. SEE FRAMING PLANS FOR SPECIFIC
CONDITIONS. EXTERIOR: 3/8" OSB SHEATHING W/ SPRAY FOAM
INSULATION. BD W/ LATH & 1-COAT STUCCO SYSTEM OR SIDING.
INTERIOR SIDE: 1/2" GYP BOARD. TOTAL R VALUE = R-19. INTERIOR
@ GARAGE: 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYP. BD, TAPED.

2. TYPICAL INTERIOR WALL: 2X4 WOOD STUDS @ 16" O.C. WITH 2X
TREATED SILL AND SINGLE TOP PLATE (DBL PLATE @ BEARING
WALL) WITH 1/2" GYP. BD. BOTH SIDES. PLUMBING WALLS 2X6.

3. TYPICAL GARAGE/RESIDENCE SEPARATION WALL: 2X WOOD STUDS
@ 16" O.C. WITH 2X TREATED SILL & DBL. TOP PLATE WITH
SHEATHING AS NOTED BY STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS, AND R-14 BATT
INSULATION, 5 8" TYP. "X" GYP. BD. @ GARAGE SIDE OF WALL &
CEILING, & 1 2" GYP. BD ON RESIDENCE SIDE OF WALL. FIRE
BLOCKING AND SEPARATIONS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY GC PER
LOCAL REQUIREMENTS AND CODE.

4. 1-3/4" MIN. SOLID CORE SELF-CLOSING AND SELF-LATCHING, TIGHT
FITTING DOOR W/ SWEEP AND GASKETS AT ENTRY TO HOUSE FROM
GARAGE. R302.5.1.

5. ROOF EDGE, VARIES PER EXTERIOR OPTION.

PLUMBING NOTES:

6. WATER HEATER - USE NON-RIGID CONNECTIONS. INSTALL P & T
RELIEF VALVE PIPED TO OUTSIDE OF DWELLING; 5 8" TYP. "X" GYP.
B.D., SEE GEN PLUMBING NOTES.

7. SINK W/ GARBAGE DISPOSAL.
8. SHOWER KIT W/ TEMP. GLASS ENCLOSURE W/ ALUM. FRAME.

SHOWER WALLS TO BE FINISHED W/ NONABSORBENT SURFACE TO
CEILING OF 6' ABOVE FLOOR (7' RECOMMENDED).

9. PRE-FABRICATED BATHTUB AND BATHTUB SURROUND BY
CONTRACTOR.

MEP NOTES:

10. WASHER & DRYER WITH HOT AND COLD WATER BIBB. PROVIDE G.I.
VENTING (MIN. 4" DIA.) FROM DRYER TO OUTSIDE NOT TO EXCEED
14' COMBINED HORIZONTAL & VERTICAL IN LENGTH AND NOT TO
TERMINATE IN GARAGE. DAMPER AT END. PER MEP.

11. REFRIGERATOR SPACE - PROVIDE 1/2" C.W. LINE FOR ICE
MAKER.PER MEP.

STRUCTURE NOTES:

12. PROVIDE FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATIONS FOR ALL STAIRS,
LANDINGS, PERGOLA, STRUCTURE, ETC PER STRUCTURAL
ENGINEERING.

EXTERIORS AND ROOFING:

13. CONTROL JOINTS AND CONSTRUCTION JOINTS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

14. INSTALLATION, SUBSTANTIATES, SUPPORTS, WATERPROOFING,
AND SURFACE PREPARATION OF/FOR ALL MATERIALS PER
MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

15. PROVIDE SOFFIT VENTS, RIDGE VENTS, OR OTHER VENTING AS
REQUIRED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

16. SLOPE ALL ROOFS GREATER THAN MINIMUM ALLOWABLE SLOPE
PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

17. ALL ROOFS TO SLOPE TO ROOF CONDUCTOR/ROOF DRAIN.
18. PROVIDE SCUPPER AND RELIEF OUTLET AT ROOF AS REQUIRED.
19. EACH SURFACE TO HAVE MINIMUM (2) SCUPPERS.
20. ALL FINAL EXTERIOR MATERIALS AND INSTALLATION METHODS,

PROCESS AND PROCEDURE PER GENERAL CONTRACTOR

  KEYED NOTES:

#1: CONCRETE FOOTINGS AND PIERS BY STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
#2: ALL INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR FINISH AND MATERIALS TO BE

INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS.

#3: ALL STRUCTURE AND FRAMING PER STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
#4: FINAL ROOFING AND ENCLOSURE DETAILING TBD BASED ON FINAL

MATERIAL SELECTIONS.
#5: INSULATE ALL EXTERIOR ENCLOSURE AND ROOF AS REQUIRED.
#6: ALL ROOF SURFACES SHOULD HAVE ROOF SCUPPERS AS

REQUIRED.
#7: 6” MIN. RISER, LANDING AND STAIR AS REQUIRED.
#8: INSTALLATION OF ALL MATERIALS PER MANUFACTURERS

SPECIFICATIONS.
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